However, if the adjustments to correct the cumulative effect of the aforementioned errors had been recorded in the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2012, the impact would have been material to those two periods.
Therefore, in accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin ("SAB") 108, the Corporation has restated the prior period
financial statements included within this filing as summarized below.

Edgar Filing: CURTISS WRIGHT CORP - Form 10-Q

15

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011,
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity as of December 31, 2010 and for the year ended
December 31, 2011, and the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2011 have
been restated and retrospectively reclassified for the discontinued operations of the heat treating business as discussed
in Note 3 as follows:

Page 9 of 42

Edgar Filing: CURTISS WRIGHT CORP - Form 10-Q

16

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES to CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 (UNAUDITED)

For the three months ended September 30, 2011:

(In thousands)
Adjustments

As previously
reported Corrections

Reclassification
of

discontinued
operations

As
reclassified
and restated

Net sales $ 515,996 $ 2,349 $ (9,225 ) $ 509,120
Cost of sales 345,359 2,167 (5,738 ) 341,788
Gross profit 170,637 182 (3,487 ) 167,332
Operating income 50,146 182 (4,221 ) 46,107
Earnings from continuing operations before
income taxes 45,078 182 (4,221 ) 41,039
Provision for income taxes 10,718 49 (1,602 ) 9,165
Earnings from continuing operations 34,360 133 (2,619 ) 31,874
Earnings from discontinued operations - - 2,619 2,619
Net earnings 34,360 133 - 34,493

Basic earnings per share
Earnings from continuing operations $ 0.74 $ - $ (0.05 ) $ 0.69
Earnings from discontinued operations - - 0.05 0.05
Total $ 0.74 $ - $ - $ 0.74

Diluted earnings per share
Earnings from continuing operations $ 0.73 $ - $ (0.05 ) $ 0.68
Earnings from discontinued operations - - 0.05 0.05
Total $ 0.73 $ - $ - $ 0.73

Page 10 of 42

Edgar Filing: CURTISS WRIGHT CORP - Form 10-Q

17

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES to CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 (UNAUDITED)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2011:

(In thousands)
Adjustments

As
previously
reported Corrections

Reclassifications
of discontinued
operations

As
reclassified
and restated

Net sales $1,492,751 $893 $ (27,377 ) $1,466,267
Cost of sales 1,004,188 4,252 (17,448 ) 990,992
Gross profit 488,563 (3,359 ) (9,929 ) 475,275
Operating income 143,518 (3,359 ) (9,476 ) 130,683
Earnings from continuing operations before income
taxes 128,447 (3,359 ) (9,484 ) 115,604
Provision for income taxes 37,775 (912 ) (3,599 ) 33,264
Earnings from continuing operations 90,672 (2,447 ) (5,885 ) 82,340
Earnings from discontinued operations - - 5,885 5,885
Net earnings 90,672 (2,447 ) - 88,225

Basic earnings per share

Edgar Filing: CURTISS WRIGHT CORP - Form 10-Q

18